neighbour’s accessory structure, and actually scalable. 

Same city. Same regulators. Same policy era. Different outcome. 

This is not a mistake. This is how the system works. 

THE NUMBER THAT TELLS THE WHOLE STORY 

The City of Toronto’s own permit system logged 477 entries on 12 Batavia. 

Not 477 units. Not 477 doors. Four hundred and seventy-seven bureaucratic 

transactions — on a small residential project. 

Those 477 entries span at least six different application numbers, cycling through 

building permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits, and drain permits from March 

2021 through July 2023.